
Mt Wachusett Redline Hike, 16.71 miles, 4343 of elevation gain - Sam Feinsilver, V1.0, 6/1/18

Step From To Via Turn Compass

Mileage 

Run/Bal

Mileage 

Increment

Elevation 

Increment

10 Admin 0.00

20 Admin Wind Farm abandoned concrete pad Northwest on Wind Farm Road/Stage Coach 

Trail. You'll see a social path on the left through 

the trees. The concrete pad is just past its end in 

the open field.

Left West 0.40 0.40 195

30 Wind Farm Harrington Trail Wind Mill Trail Left West 0.60 0.20 -105

40 Harrington Trail Westminster Rd Harrington Trail, then cross the road Straight Southwest 0.78 0.18 -105

50 Dickens Trail Park Boundary Dickens Trail 180 Northeast 1.14 0.36 -33

60 Park Boundary Westminster Rd Dickens Trail Straight Northeast 1.50 0.36 33

70 Harrington Trail Stage Coach Harrington Trail Right South 1.98 0.48 153

80 Stage Coach Social trail, leading to pad Stage Coach Trail, out/back to prev point 180 North 2.11 0.13 61

90 Stage Coach back to Harrington Trail Stage Coach Trail Right Northeast 2.24 0.13 -61

100 Harrington Trail West Road Harrington Trail Left NorthWest 2.44 0.20 7

110 West Road West Princeton Road West Road Right North 3.35 0.91 -116

120 West Princeton Road West Side Trail West Princeton Road Right East 3.43 0.08 25

130 West Side Trail Old Indian West Side  Trail (pass by Semuhenna) 180 West 4.34 0.91 395

140 West Side Trail Semuhenna West Side Trail Laft South 4.56 0.22 -72

150 Semuhenna Trail Harrington Trail Semuhenna Right SouthWest 5.11 0.55 -21

160 Harrington Trail West Road Harrington (cross Admin Rd) Left East 5.55 0.44 -208

170 West Road Administration Road West Road Right South 5.74 0.19 4

180 Administration Rd Jack Frost Administration Road Left Northeast 5.77 0.03 1

190 Jack Frost Lower Link Jack Frost Left North 5.88 0.11 16

200 Lower Link Harrington Lower Link Right East 6.16 0.28 73

210 Harrington Link Harrington Right Southeast 6.36 0.20 169

220 Link Mountain House/Jack Frost Link Right Southwest 6.47 0.11 73

230 Jack Frost Lower Link Hike on Jack Frost, past High Meadow, 

turnaround at Lower Link
180 East 7.06 0.59 -314

240 Lower Link High Meadow Jack Frost Right South 7.36 0.30 184

250 High Meadow Bicentennial High Meadow Left East 7.56 0.20 -224

260 Bicentennial Mountain House Bicentennial Right South 7.80 0.24 -128

270 Mountain House Mountain Road Mountain House - out and back 180 North 7.88 0.08 -60

280 Mountain Road Link Mountain House - pass by Bicentennial, Loop and 

Jack Frost
Left Northwest 8.46 0.58 547

290 Link Harrington Link Right North 8.57 0.11 -72

300 Harrington Summit & Mountain House Harrington Right South 8.82 0.25 262

310 Summit Loop Trail Mountain House Left East 9.13 0.31 -213

320 Loop Trail Bicentennial Loop Trail Straight North 9.52 0.39 -327



330 Bicentennial Pine Hill Trail Bicentennial Left West 9.66 0.14 45

340 Pine Hill Trail Summit & Old Indian Pine Hill Trail, walk CCW around tower, look for 

Old Indian trail sign on right
Right Northwest 10.10 0.44 498

350 Old Indian Trail Semuhenna Old Indian, pass West Side Trail, cross road Left South 11.05 0.95 -584

360 Semuhenna West Side Trail On Semuhenna, cross road, turn around at West 

Side Trail
180 North 11.58 0.53 280

370 Semuhenna Old Indian On Semuhenna, cross road, continue to Old 

Indian
Straight North 12.10 0.52 -279

380 Old Indian Balance Rock On Old Indian, cross paved road, cross dirt road, 

continue to Balance Rock
Left Northwest 12.36 0.26 -179

390 Bolton Pond Trail Bolton Road (to BPT trailhead) Bolton Pond Trail, pass beaver pond, travel along 

stream
180 South 12.83 0.47 -197

400 Bolton Pond Trail Cross Country Ski Trail Follow Bolton Pond Trail a short distance, trail is 

on the left and unmarked.
Left East 12.86 0.03 28

410 Cross Country Ski Trail Maintenance Building Cross Country Ski Trail, careful on old bridge 

crossing over stream
Straight Southeast 13.07 0.21 -24

420 Maintenance Road Balance Rock Trailhead Maintenance Road Right Northwest 13.22 0.15 21

430 Balance Rock Trail Balance Rock Balance Rock Trail (turn around at Rock) 180 East 13.54 0.32 170

440 Balance Rock Trail Ski Area Parking Lot Balance Rock Trail Right South 13.91 0.37 -194

450 Balance Rock Trailhead Donbrowo Trail head Ski Area, travel south CCW around lodge to 

Carpet lift near Mountain Road, hike to top of lift Straight South 14.25 0.34 56

460 Donbrowo Trail Visitor Center Lower Parking Lot Donbrowo Trail Straight South 14.80 0.55 278

470 Lower Lot Bicentennial Trailhead Follow the access road to the Visitor Center  

upper parking  lot
Right South 15.02 0.22 63

480 Bicentennial Trail High Meadow Trail Bicentennial Trail, past Pine Hill, Loop and 

Mountain House
Left South 16.02 1.00 4

490 High Meadow Trail Echo Lake Road High Meadow Right Southwest 16.22 0.20 -129

500 Echo Lake Road Echo Lake Trailhead Echo Lake Road Left South 16.33 0.11 10

510 Echo Lake Trail Admin (Machias Pool) Echo Lake Trail End End 16.71 0.38 -6

Headings: The "From" column is the start location for the step.

The "To" column is the end location for the step.

The "Via" is how you're going to get to the "To" location.

The "Turn" column tells you which way to turn while facing the "travel" forward direction.

The "Compass" column tells you, generally, which direction you'll be travelling after you make the turn. It's a way of confirming your turn.

The "Mileag Run/Bal" tell you how far you've traveled cumulatively along the Redline when at the "To" location for the step.

The "Mileage Increment" column gives you the incremental distance between the start and end of the step.

The "Elevation Increment" column gives tells you whether you're going up or down and by how much.

*The elevation data is generally crude and inaccurate. It's interpolated from map data by the GPS program

 Gain and Loss are simple accumulations of incremental change from the start of a step to its end and do not reflect what's happening in between at a granular level.


